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ALLOCATION OF DWELLING HOUSING UNITS UNDER PMAY-G IN

MAHARASHTRA


2191.  SHRI SHRINIWAS PATIL:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of dwelling housing units allocated for construction, constructed and allotted in Satara District of Maharashtra under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the targeted housing units have been completed in the State;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the time by which the targets are likely to be achieved?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The number of dwelling units allocated for construction, constructed and allotted in Satara District of Maharashtra under PMAY-G is as under:


(units in Nos.)

S.No Financial
Year

Target Allotted Houses Sanctioned Houses Completed/

Constructed

1 2021-22 (till

09.03.2022)

3046 1163 0

2 2020-21 2408 2361 1293

3 2019-20 2342 2114 1457

4 2018-19 561 481 421


(b) & (c) Under PMAY-G, a total target of 15.05 lakh houses have been allocated by the central government to the State of Maharashtra till financial year 2021-22, out of which 10.43 lakh houses have been sanctioned by the state to the beneficiaries. First installment of funds has been released to 9.86 Lakh beneficiaries and 7.78 lakh houses have been completed as on 09.03.2022. During the period of Covid-19 pandemic, all construction activities including construction of houses under PMAY-G were also affected which retarded the pace of construction of PMAY-G houses. Besides, the delays are also due to delay in release of Central & State Share from State Treasury to the State Nodal Account of PMAY-G, cases of unwillingness of beneficiaries, migration, delay in allotment of land to landless beneficiaries by the States/UTs and at times General/Assembly/Panchayat elections.


(d)       The timeline for completion of PMAY-G is March, 2024.


*****

